BOARD OF REVIEW
CHAPTER 20
BOARD OF REVIEW
Authority
N.J.S.A. 34:1A-3(e), 43:21-6(d) to (f), 43:21-10 and 43:21-17.
Source and Effective Date
R.1999 d.250, effective July 12, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 1475(a), 31 N.J.R. 2221(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
In accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.lc, Chapter 20, Board of
Review, expires on January 8, 2005. See: 36 N.J.R. 2297(a).
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 20, Board of Review, was filed and became effective prior to
September 1, 1969.
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 20, Board of
Review, was readopted as R.1989 d.473. See: 21 N.J.R. 1496(a), 21
N.J.R. 2797(a).
Subchapter 6, Telephone Hearings, was adopted as R.1989 d.474,
effective September 5, 1989. See: 21 N.J.R. 1644(a), 21 N.J.R.
2798(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 20, Board of
Review, was readopted as R.1994 d.408, effective July 18, 1994. See:
26 N.J.R. 2196(a), 26 N.J.R. 3179(a). Subchapter 6, Telephone Hear-
ings, was repealed by R.1994 d.408, effective August 1, 1994. See: 26
N.J.R. 2196(a), 26 N.J.R. 3179(a).
Appendix, Unemployment Benefit and State Plan Temporary Dis-

APPEAL STAGES
12:20-5.1 Inspection of decisions
12:20-5.2 through 12:20-5.4 (Reserved)
SUBCHAPTER 6. (RESERVED)
APPENDIX. UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFIT AND STATE
PLAN TEMPORARY DISABILITY CASES
SUBCHAPTER 1. ORGANIZATION OF BOARD
OF REVIEW
12:20-1.1 Membership
The Board of Review shall consist of three members
appointed by the Assistant Commissioner who is responsible
for the administration of the Unemployment Compensation
Law and subject to the provisions of N.J.S.A., Title llA, and
the supplements and amendments thereto, from Depart-
ment of Personnel eligible lists.
Amended by R.1989 d.473, effective September 5, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 1496(a), 21 N.J.R. 2797(a).
Stylistic revisions.
Amended by R.1994 d.408, effective August 1, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2196(a), 26 N.J.R. 3179(a).

See: 21 N.J.R. 1496(a), 21 N.J.R. 2797(a).
Stylistic revisions.
Amended by R.1994 d.408, effective August 1, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2196(a), 26 N.J.R. 3179(a).
Amended by R.1999 d.250, effective August 2, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 1475(a), 31 N.J.R. 222l(a).
12:20-4.1
In ( d), substituted a reference to the Department of Labor for a
reference to the Division of Employment Security; in (e), deleted "on
the prescribed appeal form" following "appeal" in the first sentence;
and rewrote (h).
12:20-3.2 Appeal process
The appeal procedures for cases before the Appeal Tribu-
nals are now to be found at N.J.A.C. 1:12 and are also
appended to the end of this chapter.
Amended by R.1984 d.516, effective November 5, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 2237(a), 16 N.J.R. 3046(a).
(a): added "or representatives".
Amended by R.1989 d.473, effective September 5, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 1496(a), 21 N.J.R. 2797(a).

Ouhl v. Board of Review, 254 N.J.Super. 147, 603 A.2d 114 (A.D.1992),
certification denied 130 N.J. 10, 611 A.2d 649.
Appeal to Board of Review from Appeal Tribunal's affirmance of
one of three determinations by Deputy Director did not confer jurisdic-
tion upon Board to review Tribunal's reversal. Von Ouhl v. Board of
Review, 254 N.J.Super. 147, 603 A.2d 114 (A.D.1992), certification
denied 130 N.J. 10,611 A.2d 649.
Review of Appeal Tribunal decision regarding unemployment com-
pensation must occur within ten days or decision becomes final. Von
Ouhl v. Board of Review, 254 N.J.Super. 147, 603 A.2d 114 (A.D.1992),
certification denied 130 N.J. 10, 611 A.2d 649.
12:20-4.3 Temporary appointment to Board of Review
The Executive Secretary to the Board of Review shall
serve in the place of any member of the Board who is
temporarily absent or unavailable.
New Rule, R.1986 d.312, effective August 4, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 544(b), 18 N.J.R. 1611(a).
Recodified 12:20--4.8 by R.1994 d.408, effective August 1, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2196(a), 26 N.J.R. 3179(a).
12:20-4.4 (Reserved)